
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Thursday 13 January 2011 

7.00 pm 
Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 

8RH 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor James Barber (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 4 January 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
Item No. Title  

 
 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December 2010 (to follow).  
 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 

6.1. SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, 
LONDON, SE26 6RU (Pages 9 - 29) 

 

 

6.2. SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, 
LONDON, SE26 6RU (Pages 30 - 43) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 4 January 2011 
 



Dulwich Community Council

Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7234 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7234 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

Portuguese:

Necessidades de Linguagem
Se você gostaria de informação sobre Community Councils (Concelhos
Comunitários) traduzida para sua língua, por favor, telefone para 020 7525 7234
ou visite os oficiais em 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Arabic:

020 7525 7234Tooley Street 160
LondonSE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali :

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7234 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

Agenda Annex
1



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re,

òsìsé ni ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7234 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

2



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange t
[...]
 2011 

SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Redevelopment of 10 derelict garages on backland site into a single storey 3-bedroom dwelling house with basement. 
Proposal 

10-AP-2135 Reg. No. 
TP/2570-8 TP No. 
College Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU Site 
Conservation Area Consent Appl. Type 

Demolition of a garage block of ten garages. 
Proposal 

10-AP-2197 Reg. No. 
TP/2570-8 TP No. 
College Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

8



Scale 1/1250

Date 30/12/2010

Site to the rear of Cresent Wood Road, London, SE26

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
9



Item No.  
 

6.1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
13 January 2011 

Meeting Name:  
 
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2135 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 
6RU 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of 10 derelict garages on backland site into a single storey 
3-bedroom family house with basement. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30/07/2010 Application Expiry Date  24/09/2010 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 This item is presented to Members of the Dulwich Community Council, as more than 
three letters of objection have been received. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 The site lies within the Dulwich Wood Conservation Area and adjoins the boundary 
with a Grade II listed building at 41 Sydenham Hill.   The original curtillage of no. 28 
was subdivided at the rear and had a solid palisade fence demarcating the new 
boundary with a row of low l
[...]
l parking already felt from the main building onto the road.  Would like building 
to remain as one storey.  Would like the trees to be protected during the course of 
construction. 
 
No. 26 Crescent Wood Road - Concern that house with a basement would transform 
into two storeys over time, subject to the property not increasing further in height does 
not oppose the development. 
 
No. 40 Crescent Wood Road - Would like conditions to restrict building height and to 
retain the trees.  Trees should be TPO'ed, no materials, chemical or noxious 
substances should be stored or used that would damage the trees, area should be 
designated for vehicles associated with the development, other comments made with 
respect to tree protection and construction management.  
 
No address provided - Would like conditions to restrict building height and to retain the 
trees. 

22



 
No address provided - The previous redevelopment of the main building should have 
provided 20 parking spaces in this area.  The proposal will impact on the trees in the 
garden on no. 81. 

  
 

23



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mrs Charlotte Larco 

No-House Studio 
Reg. Number 10-AP-2135 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2570-8 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Redevelopment of 10 derelict garages on backland site into a single storey 3-bedroom dwelling house with 

basement. 
 

At: SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU 
 
In accordance with application received on 21/07/2010     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. (PA)001, (PA)002, (PA)003, (PA)004,  (PA)005, (PA)006 rev A, (PA)007, (PA)008, 
(PA)009,  (PA)0010 rev A, (PA)0011, (PA)0012,  (PA)0013, PA)0
[...]
Planning and the historic 
environment 
 
Particular regard was had to the physical impacts of the proposed dwelling upon the residential amenity of 
adjoining properties, regard was also had to the impact of the proposed building upon the Dulwich Wood 
Conservation Area and nearby listed buildings where it is considered that the new building had been designed 
in a sensitive and sympathetic manner that integrates with the surrounding area, retaining the trees, and which 
would not harm the character and appearance of the conservation area or setting of the nearby listed 
buildings. It was therefore considered appropriate to grant planning permission having regard to the policies 
considered and other material planning considerations. 
 

 
 
 
    
 

29



Scale 1/1250

Date 30/12/2010

Site to the rear of Cresent Wood Road, London, SE26

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.2
30



Item No.  
 

6.2 
 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
13 January 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2197 for: Conservation Area Consent 
 
Address:  
SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 
6RU 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of a garage block of ten garages 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30/07/2010 Application Expiry Date  24/09/2010 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant conservation area consent, subject to conditions.  This is being reported to 
Community Council together with an application for redevelopment of the site, owing 
to the number of objections received. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

  
 Site location and description 

 
2 The site lies within the Dulwich Wood Conservation Area and adjoins the boundary 

with a Grade II listed building at 41 Sydenham Hill.   The original curtilage of no. 28 
was subdivided a
[...]
DON  SE26 6TQ 
BELTWOOD 41 SYDENHAM HILL LONDON  SE26 6TH 

 
Dulwich Society               

  
 Re-consultation: 

 
 n/a 
  

38



  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 Internal services 
 

 n/a 
  
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 English Heritage - no comments to offer. 
  
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 No 24 Crescent Wood Road - Generally supports the application but concerned about 

overspill parking already felt from the main building onto the road.  Would like building 
to remain as one storey.  Would like the trees to be protected during the course of 
construction. 
 
No. 26 Crescent Wood Road - Concern that house with a basement would transform 
into two storeys over time, subject to the property not increasing further in height does 
not oppose the development. 
 

 

39



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mrs C. Larco 

NO-house Studio 
Reg. Number 10-AP-2197 

Application Type Conservation Area Consent    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2570-8 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Conservation Area Consent was GIVEN to demolish the following: 
 Demolition of a garage block of ten garages. 

 
At: SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU 
 
In accordance with application received on 30/07/2010     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. (PA) D100, (PA) D101 
 
Subject to the following condition: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: 
As required under Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended. 
 

2 Works for the demolition of these buildings, or any part thereof, shall not be commenced before: 
 
either: 
 
i) a valid construction contract under which one of the parties is obliged to carry
[...]
tes) advises that permission 
will not be granted for developments that would not preserve or enhance the immediate views and/or wider 
settings of a listed building, conservation area or world heritage site.  
 
 
b] Planning Policy Statements [PPS] and Guidance Notes [PPG] PPS 5 Planning and the historic 
environment 
 

41



Particular regard was had to the visual impact of the loss of the garages from the site upon the Dulwich Wood 
Conservation Area and nearby listed building where it is considered that the removal of the garages would not 
harm the character and appearance of the conservation area or setting of the nearby listed building. It was 
therefore considered appropriate to grant conservation area consent having regard to the policies considered 
and other material planning considerations. 
 

 
 
 
    
 

42



DISTRIBUTION LIST                                                       MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11 
COUNCIL:  DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

               NOTE:    Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo 
(Tel: 020 7525 7234)  

 

OPEN                                                 COPIES OPEN COPIES 
 
To all Members of the Dulwich Community 
Council: 
Cllr James Barber (Chair)                            1 
Cllr Helen Hayes (Vice Chair)                      1 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton                       1 
Cllr Toby Eckersley                                      1 
Cllr Rosie Shimell                                         1 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell                                   1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell                                     1 
Cllr Lewis Robinson                                     1 
Cllr Andy Simmons                                      1 
 
Cllr Lisa Rajan                                               1 
 
Libraries: (Newington & Dulwich)                2 
Local Studies Library                                     1 
 
Press: 
Southwark News                                            1 
South London Press                                      1 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Tessa Jowell M.P                                           1 
 
Constitutional Support Officer                      20 
 
OTHERS 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager 
Ground Floor  
Tooley Street 
SE1                                                                1 

 
External: 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
UNISON Southwark Branch                                              1 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX                                                 1 
Mike Young TGWU/ACTS                                                1 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT                                                       1 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                              41 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 4 January 2011 


	Agenda
	
	Information for members of the public

	6 Development control items
	List of agenda items

	6.1 Site to the rear of 28 Crescent Wood Road, London, SE26 6RU
	Report: Item 6.1
	Recommendation: Item 6.1

	6.2 Site to the rear of 28 Crescent Wood Road, London, SE26 6RU
	Report: Item 6.2
	Recommendation: Item 6.2

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 13 January 2011 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Thursday 13 
January 2011 at 7.00 pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich 
Grove, London SE22 8RH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gavin Blackburn (Legal Officer) 
Sonia Watson (Planning Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)  
 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
  

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Helen Hayes gave her apologies for 
lateness. 
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
  

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none.   



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 13 January 2011 

  
5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010 be deferred until the next 
meeting.  
  

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

 The Chair agreed to consider items 6.1 and 6.2 together as they relate to the same site. 
  

6.1 SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU  
 
 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2135 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of 10 derelict garages on backland site into a single storey 3 bedroom 
dwelling house with basement. 
 
The planning officer introduced the reports and provided additional information on bat 
protection guidance provided by the Public Realm division. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
  

6.2 SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU  
 
 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2197 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of a garage  block of ten garages. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
The objectors spoke against both applications and responded to Members’ questions.  
 
The applicants spoke in favour of the applications and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for applications 10-AP-2135 and 10-AP-2197 be deferred so that 
a bat survey could be undertaken and a report produced in respect of a possible breach of 
planning control by the previous site owners. 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 13 January 2011 

  
 Meeting ended at 9.00 pm 

 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  


